

SRIMANTA SANKARADEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES NARAKASUR HILLTOP, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI-32

No.SSUHS/227/2012/5177 Dated: 28-12-2012

EDUCATIONAL NOTICE

ADMISSION TO POST GRADUATE COURSES IN THE MEDICAL COLLEGES OF ASSAM FOR THE SESSION 2013

Application Forms for Post Graduate Medical Entrance Examination, 2013, for admission to Post Graduate Degree/Diploma Courses in the Medical Colleges of Assam shall be issued from **07-01-2013 to 16-01-2013** at the Office of the Principal, Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh / Gauhati Medical College, Guwahati / Silchar Medical College, Silchar on deposition of a non-refundable amount of Rs.200/- (Rupees Two Hundred only) in the form of Bank Draft/Banker's Cheque drawn in favour of "Srimanta Sankaradeva University of Health Sciences" payable at "Guwahati" during office hours. The last date of submission of filled in Application Form is **17-01-2013** (up to **4:15 PM**). The Admission Rules shall be available at the University website, http://www.ssuhs.in.

The Entrance Test is going to be held on **27-01-2013 in Guwahati**. Applicants or their duly authorized persons are informed to collect the Admit Cards from the Office of the Controller of Examinations, Srimanta Sankaradeva University of Health Sciences, Narakasur Hilltop, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-32 during office hours on **24**th **January, 2013.**

Important:

- 1. This Entrance Examination is being held in pursuance of Order passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Transferred Case (Civil) No. 101 of 2012 and many other similar transferred cases and Govt. of Assam order No. HLB.486/2009/197 dated Dispur the 24th December, 2012, Director of Medical Assam letter No. DME/PG/247/2012/16195 dated 27th December, 2012. The Hon'ble Court has passed the order saying that the Medical Council of India, Dental Council of India, as well as the States and Universities and other Institutions will be entitled to conduct their respective examinations for M.B.B.S, B.D.S. and Post-Graduate courses, but shall not declare the results of the same, until further orders of the Court. As such the result of the said Entrance Examination shall not be published until further orders by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.
- 2. Break up of seats in the Medical Colleges shall be displayed at the time of Counseling.
- 3. Modification of the Admission Rule, if any occurs afterwards shall be made public through newspaper.
- 4. This is for the information of all concerned that Mobile Phones and any other Electronic Gadgets are not allowed inside the Examination Hall. Candidates are requested not to bring any such items to the examination hall, possession of which will make him/her liable for expulsion from the examination. University will appoint observers to oversee the smooth conduction of the examination in addition to the invigilators. Candidates are also informed that Mobile Phones etc. will not be kept by the staff of the examination centers and shall have to keep them outside the examination hall at their own risk.
- 5. Consequent to the subsequent hearing and Order by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, if the examination has to be cancelled before it is held, 80% of the Examination Fee will be refunded by the University to the applicant. But, once the examination is held there shall be no refund of Examination Fee.

Controller of Examinations
Srimanta Sankaradeva University of Health Sciences
Guwahati